

Executive Summary for Action

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting Wednesday, January 19, 2022

Agenda Item

Item 4. F. - Designation of Data Practices Compliance Official

Prepared By

Linda Loomis, Administrator

Summary

The Minnesota's Government Data Practices Act requires that all government entities in Minnesota adopt policies regarding access to government data. The policies explain how members of the public can access government data and provide contact information for the City staff members responsible for receiving and processing data practices requests. The District must update these policies by August 1 each year. Also, Minnesota Statutes require the District to appoint an individual as the Data Practices Compliance Officer and Responsible Authority.

The LMRWD Data Practices was adopted in 2014 and can be found on the LMRWD website using this link.

In accordance with MN Statutes and the LMRWD's Data Practices Policy, the Managers should annually designate a Data Practice Compliance Official, who is responsible to respond to public requests for LMRWD Data.

In the past the LMRWD Administrator has served as the Data Practices Compliance Official. It is recommended that the Board adopt the attached Resolution 2022-02 Appointing 2022 Data Practices Compliance Official and Responsible Authority.

Attachments

Resolution 22-02 Appointing 2022 Data Practices Compliance Official and Responsible Authority

Recommended Action

Motion to adopt Resolution 22-02 Appointing 2022 Data Practices Compliance Official and Responsible Authority

RESOLUTION 22-02

RESOLUTION OF THE LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT BOARD OF MANAGERS

APPOINTING 2022 DATA PRACTICES RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY

Manager	offered the	following Reso	ution and moved	its adoption:	
	ne Lower Minnesota Ri g body of the LMRWD;		District (the "LMF	(WD") Board of M	Managers is
	ne Minnesota Governm tershed District (the "L		•	•	
require that the LMR Responsible Authorit	ne Act and the LMRWD WD Board of Manager by that is the individual luals, government data	s appoint a Da responsible fo	ta Practices Comp r the collection, us	liance Official and se, and dissemina	d ition of any
all LMRWD data and	ne LMRWD Board of M wishes to satisfy this c e Official and Responsil	oncern by app	ointing an adminis	tratively qualified	
Managers, appoints	FORE, BE IT RESOLVED District Administrator, y for the purposes of r	Linda Loomis,	as the Data Practio	ces Compliance O	fficial and
•	adoption of the Resolu ken there were 5 yeas				and
	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>	<u>Absent</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	
AMUNDSON					
HARTMANN					
MRAZ					
RABY					
SALVATO					
Upon vote, the Presi	dent declared the Resc	olution adopted	i.		
			Jesse Hartmann, President		

ATTEST:	
Lauren Salvato, Secretary	
	er Minnesota River Watershed District, do hereby certify the the original thereof as the same appears of record and a true and correct transcript thereof.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto s	et my hand this 19th day of January 2022.
	Lauren Salvato, Secretary